Presented by the Manager Introduced: January 16, 1975 Referred to:

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 295

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM FOR THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, GIVING CERTAIN ASSUR-ANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS, AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION UNDER THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1974 (PL93-383) AND DESIGNATING THE CITY AND BOROUGH MANAGER AS THE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH TO ACT IN CONNECTION WITH THE APPLICATION AND GRANT.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau is qualified to receive funds under the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 (PL93-383), hereafter, the Act; and

WHEREAS, the Act and the Department of Housing and Urban Development, hereafter HUD, require all applicants to give certain certifications and assurances; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau deems it desirable to apply for funds for which it qualifies under the Act;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

1. That the Manager of the City and Borough of Juneau is hereby authorized to file the application of the City and Borough of Juneau for its entitlement under the Act.

2. That the Manager is hereby authorized to execute all documents, including all additional understandings and assurances required by the Act, HUD, or other authorities in connection with the application, grant, and funding of the grant.

3. That the Manager, as the chief executive officer of the City and Borough, is hereby designated as the authorized representative of the City and Borough to act in connection with the application, grant and funding and is hereby directed to provide such additional information as may be required.

4. That in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (PL88-352), no person in the city and borough shall, on the ground of race, color, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefit of, or otherwise be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity for which the city and borough receives federal financial assistance and that the city and borough will take the measures personant to offectuate

and that the city and borough will take the measures necessary to effectuate this agreement.

Resolution No. 295

13. That it will inform affected persons of the benefits, policies and procedures provided for under HUD regulations.

14. That it will carry out the relocation process in such a manner as to provide displaced persons with uniform and consistant services, and assure that replacement housing will be available in the same range of choices with respect to such housing to all displaced persons regardless of race, color, religion, or national origin.

15. That in acquiring property in connection with the community development block grant program, it will be guided to the extent permitted under state law, by the real property acquisition policies set out under Section 301 of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 and the provisions of Section 302 thereof.

16. That it will pay or reimburse property owners for necessary expenses as specified in Section 303 and 304 of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970.

17. That it will inform affected persons of the benefits, policies, and procedures provided for under HUD regulations relating to property acquisitions under the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970.

18. That the Manager is authorized and hereby directed to give HUD and the Controller General access to and the right to examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the grant.

19. That it will comply with the provision of the Hatch Act which limits the political activities of employees, to the extent to which the Hatch Act is applicable.

20. That it will comply with the provisions of executive order 11296 relating to evaluation of flood hazards.

21. That the Manager is hereby designated as the certifying officer under the Act and applicable HUD regulations and is authorized and directed to assume the status of a responsible federal official under the National Environmental Policies Act of 1969 insofar as the provisions of such 1969 act are made applicable by the Act.

22. That it has, by ordinance, established safeguards to prohibit employees from using their positions for a purpose that is or gives the appearance of being motivated by desire for private gain for themselves or others, particularly those with whom they have family, business or other ties.

Resolution No. 295

31. That the manager or a person designated by him is authorized to determine the eligibility of a claim for, and the amount of, any payment under the regulations of Title 24, Part 42, of the Code of Federal Regulations pertaining to relocation payments and assistance and real property acquisition under the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970.

Adopted this 2019 day of March 1975.

comber

Attest: Clerk

Mayor